
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



~ 
~ 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 
9 

10 

11 
12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

L.D. 1924 

(Filing No. Si(p)) 

Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Secretary of the Senate. 

STATE OF MAINE 

SENATE 

130TH LEGISLATURE 

SECOND REGULAR SESSION 

SENATE AMENDMENT" f, "to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to S.P. 679, 
L.D. 1924, "An Act To Expand Access to Justice in Rural Maine through Legal Education" 

Amend the amendment by striking out all of section 3. 

Amend the amendment by relettering or renumbering any nonconsecutive Part letter or 
section number to read consecutively. 

This amendment oves the 

SPONSOREDB 

(Senator BREEN, C.) 

COUNTY: Cumberland 

SUMMARY 

FISCAL NOTE REQUIRED 
(See attached) 

Page 1 - 130LR2359(04) 

SENATE AMENDMENT 



Approved: 04/21/22 feae:.. 

130th MAINE LEGISLATURE 
LD 1924 LR2359(04) 

An Act To Expand Access to Justice in Rural Maine through Legal Education 

Fiscal Note for Senate Amendment 'it" to Committee Amendment "A" (5-lo3~ 
Sponsor: Sen. Breen of Cumberland 

Net Cost (Savings) 
General Fund 

Appropriations/Allocations 
General Fund 

Fiscal Detail and Notes 

Fiscal Note Required: Yes 

Fiscal Note 

FY 2021-22 FY2022-23 

$0 ($340,000) 

$0 ($340,000) 

Projections 
FY 2023-24 

($340,000) 

($340,000) 

Projections 
FY 2024-25 

($340,000) 

($340,t,. _ 1 

This amendment eliminates the ongoing General Fund appropriations in the bill of $340,000 per year beginning in 
fiscal year 2022-23 to the University of Maine System to establish a rural practice clinic in Aroostook County as part 
of a 3-year pilot program. 

As amended, this bill still requires the University of Maine System to establish a rural practice clinic in Aroostook 
County as a 3-year pilot project of the existing legal aid clinic at the University of Maine School of Law. Funding for 
the first 2 years of the pilot project will be provided by a payment of $680,000 to the University of Maine System 
from the funds received by the Office of the Attorney General for antitrust enforcement and enforcement of the Unfair 
Trade Practices Act. 

LR2359(04) - Fiscal Note - Page I of I 




