

SNO S				
1	L.D. 1924			
2	Date: 4/24/22			
3	Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Secretary of the Senate.			
4	STATE OF MAINE			
5	SENATE			
6	130TH LEGISLATURE			
7	SECOND REGULAR SESSION			
8 9	SENATE AMENDMENT "A" to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to S.P. 679, L.D. 1924, "An Act To Expand Access to Justice in Rural Maine through Legal Education"			
10	Amend the amendment by striking out all of section 3.			
11 12	Amend the amendment by relettering or renumbering any nonconsecutive Part letter or section number to read consecutively.			
13	SUMMARY			
14	This amendment removes the appropriations and allocations section.			
15	SPONSORED BY			
16	(Senator BREEN, C.)			
17	COUNTY: Cumberland			

(

FISCAL NOTE REQUIRED (See attached)

Page 1 - 130LR2359(04)

SENATE AMENDMENT



130th MAINE LEGISLATURE

LD 1924

LR 2359(04)

An Act To Expand Access to Justice in Rural Maine through Legal Education

Fiscal Note for Senate Amendment "A" to Committee Amendment "A" (5635) Sponsor: Sen. Breen of Cumberland Fiscal Note Required: Yes

	Fiscal Note			
	FY 2021-22	FY 2022-23	Projections FY 2023-24	Projections FY 2024-25
Net Cost (Savings) General Fund	\$0	(\$340,000)	(\$340,000)	(\$340,000)
Appropriations/Allocations General Fund	\$0	(\$340,000)	(\$340,000)	(\$340,1)

Fiscal Detail and Notes

This amendment eliminates the ongoing General Fund appropriations in the bill of \$340,000 per year beginning in fiscal year 2022-23 to the University of Maine System to establish a rural practice clinic in Aroostook County as part of a 3-year pilot program.

As amended, this bill still requires the University of Maine System to establish a rural practice clinic in Aroostook County as a 3-year pilot project of the existing legal aid clinic at the University of Maine School of Law. Funding for the first 2 years of the pilot project will be provided by a payment of \$680,000 to the University of Maine System from the funds received by the Office of the Attorney General for antitrust enforcement and enforcement of the Unfair Trade Practices Act.